
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

Thursday, 4 January 2024 at 6.00pm 
In the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
 

  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 

 
Members to declare any interests and party whips 
in relation to matter to be discussed at the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
November 2023 as a correct record. 
 

7 - 16 

 
4   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

5   Performance Management Framework - Q2 
Monitoring 
 
To consider and comment upon the further 
development of the Performance Management 
Framework and the 2023/24 Quarter 2 monitoring 
reports. 
 

17 - 78 

 
6   Q2 Budget Monitoring 2023/24 

 
To consider and comment upon the Quarter 2 
Budget Monitoring Reports 2023/ 24. 
 

79 - 140 

 
7   Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 

Board Action Tracker 
 
To consider and note progress on the 
implementation of actions and recommendations. 
 

141 - 158 

 
8   Cabinet Forward Plan and Work Programme 

 
To note and review the Cabinet Forward Plan and 
the Board’s Work Programme 2023/ 24. 
 

159 - 176 

 

Page 2



 

 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Moore (Chair) 
Councillors Fenton (Vice- Chair), Chambers, Fisher, E Giles, Hinchliff, Lewis, 
Owen, Taylor, Tipper and Trumpeter 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board    

 
Wednesday 22 November 2023 at 6.02pm 

In the Council Chamber at Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present: Councillor Moore (Chair);  
 Councillors Fenton (Vice- Chair), Lewis and Taylor. 
 
Also Present: Laura Shoaf (Chief Executive – West Midlands Combined 

Authority) and James Hughes (Member and Relationship 
Manager – West Midlands Combined Authority) 

  
In attendance: James McLaughlin (Assistant Chief Executive), Brendan 

Arnold (Interim Section 151 Officer), Mike Jones (Assistant 
Director – Legal and Assurance), Kate Ashley (Strategic 
Lead for Service improvement), Suky Suthi-Nagra 
(Democratic and Member Services Manager) and John 
Swann (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
 
77/23 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Giles, 
Hinchliff, Owen and Tipper. 

 
 
78/23  Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
79/23 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meetings held on 28 
September and 5 October 2023 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
 
80/23 Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no additional items of business. 
 
 

81/23 West Midlands Combined Authority Update – Devolution Deal 
 

The West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) delivered 
services on behalf of the Council across the West Midlands region 
and was accountable to all seven of its constituent council 
members.  
 
The WMCA received £4.6m a year from its constituent councils 
and £0.5m from its non- constituent member.  In addition, it also 
received funding from central government, largely via grant funding 
which was subject to conditions and could not be utilised at the 
discretion of the Board.  
 
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities had 
asked the WMCA and the Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
to participate in the trailblazer deeper devolution deal (the deal) 
and formulate an approach to further devolution to the region.  The 
WMCA had consulted with its constituent members and had 
presented proposals to government detailing what powers should 
be devolved, what further devolution looked like in practice and 
how the WMCA should be financed.  
 
The Chief Executive of West Midlands Combined Authority 
provided an overview of the deal which was valued at 
approximately £1.5b and was ratified by the WMCA’s Board on 13 
October 2023. 
 
The deal contained over 190 different commitments including: 

• Commitments to provide new funds for the regi
[...]
sponse rates and should include face- to- face interviews, 
the attendance by Officers at ward and town meetings and 
online consultations and surveys. 

 

Page 12



Resolved:- 
 
(1) that a ‘Members Digest’ be developed to provide 

Members with regular briefings on policy and strategy 
updates; 
 

(2) that a variety of methods to consult members are 
utilised, which should include face- to- face interviews, 
attending ward and town meetings and online 
consultations and surveys. 

 
 
83/23 Medium Term Financial Strategy – Autumn 2023 Update  
 
 The Interim Section 151 Officer outlined the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) – Autumn 2023 Update. 
 

The document was developmental in nature and brought together 
the considerations which would formulate the budget proposal, 
which was scheduled to be considered by the Board in detail on 15 
January 2023. 
 
The MTFS applied only to the General Fund, which was made up 
of £800m and was used to provide the majority of services to 
residents across the Borough.  The Housing Revenue Account and 
the Capital Programme would be the subject of separate reports. 
 
An estimated £13m was the current predicted General Fund 
shortfall for the municipal year of 2024/ 25, however, this was 
subject to revision following the Chancellor’s Provisional Finance 
Settlement on 21 December 2023.  Alterations to the National 
Living Wage and further information regarding the New Homes 
Bonus would also result in further revision prior to agreement by 
Full Council. 
 
The Local Government Finance Act 1992 required the Council to 
set a balanced, risk assessed budget each year and approve the 
Council tax precept before 11 March 2024. 
 
From the comments and questions by members of the Board, the 
following responses were made and issues highlighted:- 

  

Page 13



 
• A ‘Star Chamber’ exercise had been conducted over the 

Summer 2023 to challenge existing budgets and identify 
savings options.  Benchmarking exercises against 
neighbouring local authorities had also been conducted. 

• Rigorous processes had been in place when exploring 
efficiency savings and when considering the minimum 
staffing level per department, managers had been consulted. 

• Changes to the way adult social care services was provided 
had been considered, including the use of new technological 
options to support service demand. 

• Modelling exercises had been undertaken to calculate 
projected revenue, business rates and other income finance 
streams as part of the curation of the MTFS. 

• Transformative and digital savings such as the phasing out 
of paper- based working and the implementation of Oracle 
Fusion software had been considered during financial 
forecasting exercises. 

• A 3% increase in Council tax represented an additional £4m 
to the Council’s budget and was less than the rate of inflation 
set by the Bank of England. 

• Sandwell Council had fully retained the Council Tax Support 
Scheme, with less than 50 councils nationwide having also 
continued such schemes. 

• Revenue streams had been rethought to maximise income 
making measures. 

• The recoupment of debt by the Council would be considered 
by the Board to ensure revenue collection was supporting 
both the Borough’s residents and income streams. 

 
 
84/23 Minutes of the West Midlands Combined Authority – Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee  
 

The Board received the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the West Midlands Combined Authority for the 
meetings held on 10 July, 4 September and October 2023 for 
information. 

 
  

Page 14



 
85/23  Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board Action 

Tracker 
 

The Board noted the status of actions and recommendations it had 
made. Further updates would be reported to future meetings of the 
Board. 

 
 
86/23 Cabinet Forward Plan and Board Work Programme 

 
The Board received and noted the Cabinet Forward Plan and the 
Board’s work programme.   
 
Officers in a
[...]
a Child Protection Plan has risen from 338 in 
April 2023 to 479 in August 2023, although there has been a slight 
decrease in September 2023 to 462, now at a rate of 54.4 per 10,000 
(RAG rated ‘Amber’), this is slightly above Statistical Neighbour Average 
(52.6). The increase in CP plans over the quarter is due to a number of 
factors including: 

• Some delays in core groups (review meetings) has impacted on 
plans being updated and progressed, resulting in some children 
being on plans for longer 
• Threshold discussions not taking place consistently prior to a 
conference being arranged, meaning less challenge on how best 
to manage risk 

Children on a CP Plan for a 2nd or subsequent time (within two years) 
has increased from 18.7% in Q1 to 22% in quarter (3.3% increase – 
RAG rating ‘amber’).  
 

5.5 Improving the opportunities for Care Leavers continues to be a priority 
for the Children and Education Directorate and the wider Council, and 
senior managers met in Q2 to discuss how they could improve 
opportunities for Care Leavers this quarter. Performance for percentage 
of Care leavers that are NEET (aged 19-21)’ remains above target at 
54% (amber). In addition, a NEET panel has been set up where cases 
are discussed every 2 weeks and solutions can be found for Care 
Leavers to prevent them becoming NEET. 
 

5.6 Provisional data for ‘Key Stage 4: Attainment 8 - Reduce the Points gap 
between the LA Disadvantaged and Non-Disadvantaged pupils 
nationally’ is available and is above target at -14.9 (RAG rated ‘red’). The 
national gap measure was larger than in Sandwell at -15.2, with West 
Midlands slightly smaller at -14.8. 
 

5.7 Provisional data for ‘Educational Attainment Sandwell All Pupils – 
attainment at the expected level or above in reading, writing and maths 
at KS2’ (56% - RAG rated ‘Green’) and ‘Educational Attainment 
Sandwell All Pupils - KS4 attainment of English and maths at Grade 4 or 
above’ (55% - RAG rated ‘Amber’) is available, however the figures for 
Children in Care are not yet available.  

Page 23



 

 
 
 
 
Corporate Plan Monitoring 
 

5.8 Libraries continue to provide good outreach with 132 Deliver Play, Talk, 
Read sessions in all libraries. 
 

5.9 Improving School attendance remains a priority, all schools now have a 
dedicated school attendance officer, ‘how to’ guides produced for school 
& partners i.e., how to manage illness. 

 
5.10 There has been some slippage on projects such as the review of School 

Admission Appeals, this is to enable the annual school appeals to be 
heard within statutory deadlines.  The review will commence in October 
2023 in consultation with Schools Admissions. 

  
6. People Live Well and Age Well 

 
Performance Monitoring 
 

6.1 The proportion of section 42 safeguarding enquiries where a risk was 
identified and the reported outcome was that this risk was reduced or 
removed is below target at 87% (RAG rated ‘red’). Due to a change in 
management structure staffing in the team, there has been an increase 
in the backlog of allocations that has meant that by the time cases are 
allocated, the degree of the issues would either be resolved or risk 
removed, reducing transition into S42.  
 

6.2 Safeguarding has also opened up across the service with a change in 
practice. Whilst the opening up of safeguarding across services is 
helping to make safeguarding everyone’s business and increasing ASC 
operational capacity to respond to the increased demand in the system, 
impact of the knowledge gap previously has meant that understanding 
best practice and performance outcomes for safeguarding is low among 
staff. To address this, teams are offered support through surgeries and 
feedback from learning from performance validation meetings on specific 
areas of performance. 

Page 24



 

 
6.3 We are also addressing practitioner knowledge relating to best practice 

in analysing and applying the threshold questions resulting from point (a) 
(receip
[...]
s demonstrated in the 2022 annual count for a majority 
of local authorities, including the West Midlands region. Sandwell has 
continued to perform well over 2023/24 with an increase in the 
September 2023 count which was largely due to a number of people with 
no recourse to public funds being discovered in one place. Subsequent 
counts have seen the number return to previous levels. 
 

8.4 The percentage of current tenancies with a live valid Home Check in 
place (in the last 3 years) is below target (17.60% against a target of 
20%) but has improved since last quarter (12.70% in Q1). Performance 
has been impacted by a new structure, which has impacted on Housing 
Services Officer’s ability to focus on Home Checks. Additional temporary 
resources have been agreed which should lead to an increase in the rate 
at which Home Checks are completed. 
 

Page 28



 

8.5 The ‘Percentage of properties with a Domestic Electrical Installation 
Condition report (DEICR) under 5-years old (or in legal resolution)’ is 
worse than target (93.31% against a target of 100%) but has improved 
since last quarter. We continue to struggle with access issues, but the no 
access escalation process we have introduced is having a positive 
impact. Efforts will continue to be increased with the objective of 
achieving compliance by December 2023. 
 

8.6 Fire Safety Checks and Asbestos Safety Checks are both below target 
and RAG rated ‘Red’. Performance is below target for Fire Safety 
Checks because the team were completing the data collation, 
verification and registration of high-rise buildings (55) to the Building 
Safety Regulator by the 1st of October 2023. The team intends to catch 
up on Fire Safety Checks by the end of November 2023. Performance is 
below target for Asbestos Safety Checks because the inhouse team that 
deal with the surveys also carry out other building surveys and due to 
the rise in the Housing Disrepair (HDR) claims they have been focusing 
their time on these. Recruitment is underway to increase capacity to 
manage the HDR claims in the short and long term. This will be looked 
at by the transformation team which is being established to look at HDR 
backlogs with the intention of clearing them as soon as possible. The 
aim is to have resolved the majority of current cases by the end of the 
year. 
 

8.7 The number of residents assisted by Welfare Rights in Q2 is below 
target by 549 cases (RAG rated ‘RED’). This is due to the increase in 
complex cases which is resulting in officers having to spend more time 
on each case. The team are still working overtime which has been 
introduced within the service to support the increasing number of 
residents and the service has recruited two new members of staff into 
temporary posts which will increase the support to residents. This did not 
hinder performance on the monetary gains for the quarter as the service 
were successful in gaining £1,621,554 for residents, which was above 
target. 
 
Corporate Plan Monitoring 
 

8.8 The majority of actions under this theme are on track.  
 

8.9 Those under medium /risk of slippage include construction costs 
increasing for council home new builds.  

 

Page 29



 

8.10 Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) Wave 1 – delivery of 
properties reduced due to delivery difficulties of contractors. The works 
have now concluded and the funding element to the project is being 
finalised (which will take place by the 15th December).  

 
 

9. A Strong Inclusive Economy 
 
Performance Monitoring 
 

9.1 ‘The number of Businesses supported' is below target at 58 against a 
target of 100 and ‘Businesses receiving Financial Assistance or Grants’ 
is below target at 2 against a target of 20. Delays in funding to 
support/start business support programmes coupled with lower enquires 
for business support than anticipated have resulted in the target not 
being met. The delay in funding was a result of the West Midlands 
Combined Authorit
[...]
tter or 
smaller is 

better)

Target
Target 

Tolerance
Performance

DOT
(Short term - 

last 
quarter)

DOT
(long term - 
same point 
last year)

Commentary Directorate 

B3d
% of Schools 'Good' or 
'Outstanding' OFSTED 
rating: Secondary

Bigger is 
better

80% 5%
79%

(30th Sep 
2023)

79%
(30th June 

2023)

79%
(30th Sep 

2022)

Data for published reports as at 30th September 2023. 
England 82%, West Midlands 82%. Please note that this 
data includes academies. 

Children and 
Education

B6a
Rate of Children on a 
Child Protection Plan per 
10,000 CYP population

Smaller is 
better

45 45.1 to 55 54.4 45.2 48.6

The number of Children on a Child Protection Plan has 
risen from 338 in April 2023 to 479 in August 2023, 
although there has been a slight decrease in September 
2023 to 462, now at a rate of 54.4 per 10,000, this is 
slightly above Statistical Neighbour Average (52.6). The 
increases in CP plans over the quarter is due to a number 
of factors including:
• Some delays in core groups (review meetings) has 
impacted on plans being updated and progressed, 
resulting in some children being on plans for longer
• Threshold discussions not taking place consistently prior 
to a conference being arranged, meaning less challenge 
on how best to manage risk 

Children and 
Education

B6c
% Care leavers that are 
NEET (aged 19-21)

Smaller is 
better

50% 50.1%-55% 54% 53% 60%

The target has been amended from 50% to 46.5% to drive 
service improvement. Improving the opportunities for 
Care Leavers continues to be a priority for the Directorate 
and wider Council and senior managers met to discuss 
how they could improve opportunities for Care Leavers 
this quarter. In addition, a NEET panel has been set up 
where cases are discussed every 2 weeks and solutions 
can be found for Care Leavers to prevent them becoming 
NEET. 

Children and 
Education

B9e
Children in Care - Same 
Placement for 2+ years 

Bigger is 
better

68% 60-68% 64% 65% 68.60%
Performance is
[...]
of high rise 
buildings (55) to the Building Safety Regulator by the 1st 
October 2023. We intend to catch up on Fire Safety 
Checks these by the end of November 2023. 

Housing

H14 / BS03

Asbestos Safety Checks - 
Proportion of homes for 
which all required 
asbestos management 
surveys or re-inspections 
have been carried out

Bigger is 
better

100% 5% 92.35% 
NA - No 
checks

NA - New PI

The inhouse team that deal with the surveys also carry 
out other building surveys and due to the rise in the 
Housing Disrepair (HDR) claims they have been focusing 
their time on these. There is a advert out for a team to 
take on the HDR claims but this is likely to take around 3 
months before this happens so will be looking at out 
sourcing these in the short term.

This will be looked at by the transformation team which is 
being established to look at HDR backlogs  with the 
intention of clearing them as soon as possible. The aim is 
to have most clear by the end of the year. 

Housing

P
age 58



CP & D 
reference

CP Indicator 

Value
(Bigger is 
better or 
smaller is 

better)

Target
Target 

Tolerance
Performance

DOT
(Short term - 

last 
quarter)

DOT
(long term - 
same point 
last year)

Commentary Directorate 

CP78b/SLM054b

The total number of 
people assisted by 
Welfare Rights Service to 
claim additional benefits 
(c)

Bigger is 
better

5500 5% 4951 2475 6919

The number of residents assisted by Welfare Rights in Q2 
is below target by 549 cases. This is due to the increase in 
complex cases which is resulting in officers having to 
spend more time on each case.  The team are still working 
overtime which has been introduced within the service to 
support the increasing number of residents and the 
service has recruited two new members of staff into 
temporary posts which will increase the support to 
residents.  This did not hinder performance on the 
monetary gains for the quarter as the service were 
successful in gaining £1,621,554 above target. 

H
[...]
ve been 
carried out

Bigger is 
better

100% 5% 100.00% 100.00% NA - New PI Performance is on target. Housing

H14 / BS05

Lift Safety Checks - 
proportion of homes for 
which all required 
communal passengers lift 
safety checks have been 
carried out

Bigger is 
better

100% 5% 100.00% 100.00% NA - New PI Performance is on target. Housing

CP76 / PRS04

No. of private sector 
properties reported to be 
in state of disrepair with 
a positive resolution (c)

Bigger is 
better

NA NA 210 NA - C 325
In Q2, 29 cases were closed formally by inspectors. 32 
were closed at triage by Duty Officers. 

Housing

A Strong and Inclusive Economy

E7a
The number of 
Businesses supported (c)

Bigger is 
better

100 5% 58 40 46

Delays in funding to support/start business support 
programmes coupled with lower enquires for business 
support than anticipated have resulted in the target not 
being met. The delay in funding was a result of the West 
Midlands Combined Authority being late in releasing the 
budget for the business support programmes. The funding 
has now been released and we anticipate that we should 
be back on target by the end of next quarter.

Regeneration

P
age 60



CP & D 
reference

CP Indicator 

Value
(Bigger is 
better or 
smaller is 

better)

Target
Target 

Tolerance
Performance

DOT
(Short term - 

last 
quarter)

DOT
(long term - 
same point 
last year)

Commentary Directorate 

E7b
Businesses receiving 
Financial Assistance or 
Grants

Bigger is 
better

20 5% 2 NA 13

The target was not achieved due to the West Midlands 
Combined Authority being late in releasing the budget for 
the business support programmes. The funding has now 
been released (October 2023) and we anticipate that we 
should be back on target by the end of next quarter.

Regeneration

E11a
The number of work 
experience placements

Bigger is 
better

75 5% 125
38

 (Revised)
NA  

This is monitored by calendar year with an annual target 
of 100 (end of Dec 2023). Performance (for Q
[...]


last 
quarter)

DOT
(long term - 
same point 
last year)

Commentary Directorate 

O1b
Average working days 
lost per employee due to 
sickness absence (FTE)

Smaller is 
better

3.86 days 5% 5.75 days NA - C 5.29 days

Sickness levels have increased for the last two consecutive 
years since the coronavirus pandemic began in 2020-21. 
Average of 5.75 working days were lost per employee due 
to sickness compared to 5.29 days during the same period 
last year.
Housing achieved a reduction in sickness compared to last 
year, and a marginal decrease was achieved by Children 
and Education, and Public Health. All other directorates 
have seen a marginal increase apart from Adult Social 
Care and Borough Economy who encountered the highest 
increase.
The most significant increase is for stress related sickness, 
followed by other problems. There has been a decrease in 
infections.  This is due to the end of the pandemic which 
resulted in a decrease in coronavirus cases.

Assistant Chief 
Executive 

O1n
Number of formal 
grievance cases

smaller is 
better

4 per 
quarter

5% 5
NA - was 

Cumulative
NA - was 
annual

Performance is worse than target. There were 2 
grievances in Children and Education, and one in Adult 
Social Care, Finance and Law and Governance. 

Assistant Chief 
Executive 

O8e
Adults Contact Centre 
Average Wait Measure

Smaller is 
better

30 seconds 5% 1 min 27 secs 1 min 9 secs 1 min

The average waiting time has increased from 1 minute 9 
seconds to 1 minute 27 seconds. There has been a 
significant increase in the level in new Blue badge 
enquires (doubled in the recent month) which take a long 
period of time to complete and we are carrying 4.5 
vacancies. Once recruitment is completed we should see 
this reduce. Through the transformation programme we 
are looking at our demand and capacity modelling and 
looking at how we can make improvements and 
efficiencies in this area. 

ASC

P
age 63



CP & D 
reference

CP Indicator 

Value
(Bigger

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

Thursday, 4 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Moore (Chair);  
 Councillors E Giles, Hinchliffe, Owen, Taylor and Tipper. 
  
In attendance: James McLaughlin (Assistant Chief Executive), Brendan 

Arnold (Interim Section 151 Officer), Claire Spencer (Acting 
Assistant Director of Finance), Kate Ashley (Strategic Lead 
for Service improvement), Kayleigh Walker (Senior Lead for 
Corporate Performance) and Alexander Goddard (Scrutiny 
Lead Officer). 

 
 

1/24 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fenton and 
Lewis. 

  
 

2/24 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
 

3/24 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meetings held on 22 
November 2023 be approved as a correct record. 

  
 



4/24 Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no additional items of business. 
  
 

5/24 Performance Management Framework - Q2 Monitoring 
 

The Board considered the Quarter 2 monitoring reports for the 
Corporate Performance Management Framework.   
  
Areas of concern were broken down by the themes as set out 
within the improvement plan and were presented to the Board. 
  
The Best Start in Life for Children and Young People 
It was reported that for ‘financial performance against budget 
(Sandwell Children’s Trust(SCT)) performance was below target 
and SCT were projecting an annual deficit against the Contract 
Sum.  The Council had therefore requested details of mitigations 
that SCT were implementing to address the overspend   
  
The number of Children on a Child Protection Plan in Sandwell 
was slightly above Statistical Neighbour Average – 54.4 and 52.6 
per 10k respectively.  Reasons given for this were some delays in 
core groups (review meetings) impacting on plans being updated 
and progressed, and threshold discussions not taking place 
consistently prior to a conference being arranged, meaning less 
challenge on how to manage risk. 
  
The Board was informed that various elements of performance 
were to be considered by the Children’s Services and Education 
Scrutiny Board. 
 
 
 
 
People Live Well and Age Well 
The Board noted that proportion of section 42 safeguarding 
enquiries where a risk was identified, and the reported outcome 
was that the risk was reduced or removed was below target.  This 
was reported as being due to a change in management structure 
staging in the team creating an increased backlog. 
  
There was slippage around implementing the new day 
opportunities model, which was on hold whilst barrier to Direct 
Payments and delays in processing are resolved. 



 
Strong Resilient Communities 
There had been an increase in fly-tipping incidents in Quarter 2, 
this was in part due to a system issue that impacted reports in July 
2023 and linked to industrial action causing reduced attendance by 
Serco colleagues at such incidents.  The Board suggested that 
investing in street cleansing could help reduce fly-tipping. 
 
Quality Homes in Thriving Neighbourhoods 
The Board was informed that Fire Safety Checks and Asbestos 
Safety Checks were both below target and rated ‘red’.  For Fire 
Safety, this was because the team were completing the data 
collation, verification and registration of high-rise buildings (55) to 
the Building Safety Regulator by the 1 October 2023.  For 
Asbestos Safety Checks, it was reported that performance had 
been impacted as the in-house team that handled such checks 
was also responsible for carrying out other building surveys.  Due 
to an increased in Housing Disrepair claims the team had been 
required to focus on this area of work.  Recruitment was underway 
however to increase capacity to manage the Disrepair claims. 
  
It was reported that the number of residents assisted by Welfare 
Rights was below target; this was due to an increase in complex 
cases which required officers to spend longer on each case.  The 
service had recruited two new temporary members of staff to help 
increase the support to residents.  The Board acknowledged that 
this situation had not hindered performance on the monetary gains 
for Quarter 2, with the service being successful in gaining 
£1,621,554 for residents, which was above target. 
 
A Strong Inclusive Economy 
Performance against the ‘number of businesses supported’ had 
been negatively impacted due to delays in funding to support/start 
business support programmes coupled with lower enquires for 
business support than anticipated.   
The Board noted that the delay in funding was a result of the West 
Midlands Combined Authority being late in releasing the budget for 
the business support programmes.  The funding had now been 
released and it was anticipated that performance would be on 
target by the end of the next quarter. 
  
A Connected and Accessible Sandwell 
It was reported that four more road safety improvement schemes 
had been completed than target in Quarter 2. 
  



Following feedback from indoor market traders in Blackheath there 
was a low level of support for the Blackheath Interchange scheme, 
this was therefore subject to review. 

 
One Team One Council 
The Board noted that sickness absence levels had increased for 
the last two consecutive years since the coronavirus pandemic in 
2020-21.  Housing achieved a reduction in sickness compared to 
the previous year, and decreases were achieved by Children and 
Education and Public Health.  All other directorates had seen 
increases, with Adult Social Care and Borough Economy 
experiencing the highest increases.  The most significant increase 
was for stress-related sickness, but there had been a decrease in 
absences due to infections due to a decrease in coronavirus 
cases. 
  
The Board queried what was being done to improve the statistics 
around complaints.  It was suggested that there might be a training 
need amongst officers to ensure the importance of responding in a 
timely manner was understood. 
  
Members requested additional detail and clarification on a range of 
elements of the Quarter 2 monitoring of the Performance 
Management Framework that had been discussed. 
  
The Chair acknowledged that as the Performance Management 
Framework continued, the richness of data was growing.  He 
undertook to meet with officers to discuss Scrutiny’s needs around 
future monitoring reports. 

  
 
 
 

6/24 Q2 Budget Monitoring 2023/24 
 

The Board received the budget monitoring report for 2023/24 
Quarter 2, this set out the financial position as at the end of 
September 2023.  It was reported that there was an ambition to 
bring more regular financial reports to both Cabinet and Scrutiny to 
allow oversight of finances by members. 
  
It was reported that, at the end of September 2023 there was a 
forecast overspend of £2m.  This had to be considered within the 
context of the operations and financial scale of the Council, where 
the budget was £317m net and £743m gross. 



  
In relation to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), there was a 
forecast year end overspend of £500k; although this would be 
addressed by year end as the Council was obliged to balance the 
HRA. 
  
The Interim Section 151 Officer confirmed that there were no 
financial issues to raise regarding the Quarter 2 financial position. 
  
From the comments and questions by members of the Board, the 
following responses were made, and issues highlighted:- 
  
-             Members of the Board were asked to provide feedback on 

how future budget reporting could be improved. 
-             The Council had managed its resources wisely; debt charges 

as a percentage of the budget were very modest.  This 
meant there was more capacity within the revenue fund 
retaining a level of flexibility that was not available to some 
other large metropolitan boroughs.   

-             Value for Money Panels had been established to encourage 
managers to carefully consider purchasing decisions.  There 
was a new level of review and control over larger 
expenditure. 

  
 

7/24 Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board Action 
Tracker 

 
The Board noted the status of actions and recommendations it had 
made. Further updates would be reported to future meetings of the 
Board. 
  
A query was raised around transition to adulthood and the impact 
due to the delays in recruiting a project lead.  The Chair undertook 
to discuss this with the Director of Adult Social Care. 

  
 

8/24 Cabinet Forward Plan and Work Programme 
 

The Board received and noted the Cabinet Forward Plan and the 
Board’s work programme.   
  
The Chair reported that he had discussed with officers the 
readability of the Cabinet Forward Plan and that titles needed to 



provide greater clarity about the topic of the decision.  The Chair 
invited members to submit any suggestions for improvements. 
  
It was also reiterated that where questions are asked, and officers 
undertake to respond directly to a member that must be carried 
out. 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.07 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

